IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

SHAUNA WILLIAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 23 CV 1057

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his official capacity as Chair of the House Standing Committee on Redistricting, et al.,

Defendants.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 23 CV 1104

PHILIP BERGER, in his official capacity as the President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate, et al.,

Defendants.

NAACP PLAINTIFFS' PRETRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
NTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT2
I. Senate Districts 1 and 2 Violate Section 2 of the VRA (Count 1)2
II. Intent to Diminish Black Voting Power Was a Motivating Factor in the Design and Passage of Challenged Senate and Congressional Districts in Violation of the VRA and the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments (Counts 4, 5, 7, 8, & 9)
III. Challenged Districts in the Senate and House Plans Violate the One-Person, One-Vote Guarantee of the Equal Protection Clause (Counts 3 & 6)21
IV. If Not a Violation of One-Person, One-Vote, the Only Other Plausible Explanation for the Configuration of SD8 is Racial Predominance in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment (Count 2).
CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Abrego Garcia v. Noem, No. 8:25-cv-00951, 348 F.R.D. 594 (2025)	18
Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of NAACP, 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	21, 22
Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	passim
Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger, 587 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (N.D. Ga. 2022)	9
Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger, 700 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (N.D. Ga. 2023)	8
Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	3
Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	21
Carolin Corp. v. Miller, 886 F.2d 693 (4th Cir. 1989)	18
City of Greensboro v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 251 F. Supp. 3d 935 (M.D.N.C. 2017)	2
Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd., 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023)	12
Cooper v. Harris, 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	
Covington v. North Carolina ("Covington I"), 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	14, 15, 16
Covington v. North Carolina ("Covington III"), 267 F. Supp. 3d 664 (M.D.N.C. 2017)	
Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	

Harper v. Hall ("Harper I"), 380 N.C. 317 (2022)	14
Harper v. Hall ("Harper III"), 384 N.C. 292 (2023)	17
Holloway v. City of Va. Beach, No. 2:18-cv-69, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148505 (E.D. Va. Aug. 17, 2020)	2
Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	12
League of United Latin Amer. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	7
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	21, 22
Miss. State Conf. of the NAACP v. State Bd. of Election Comm'rs, 739 F. Supp. 3d 383 (S.D. Miss. 2024)	9
N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	12
N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond, 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)	12, 13
North Carolina v. Covington ("Covington VI"), 585 U.S. 969 (2018)	17
Pierce v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, 97 F.4th 194 (4th Cir. 2024)	9
Robinson v. Ardoin, 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	12
Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	7
Singleton v. Allen, No. 2:21-cv-1291-AMM, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183119 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 5, 2023)	3

Singleton v. Allen, No. 2:21-cv-01291-AMM, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89359 (N.D. Ala. May 8, 2025)	16
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	passim
United States v. Charleston Cnty., 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004)	7, 8, 11
United States v. Span, 789 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2018)	2
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	12, 13, 15
Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	3
Statutes	
Voting Rights Act ("VRA"), 52 U.S.C. § 10301	passim
Other Authorities	
U.S. Constitution	12
